

**In The
Supreme Court of Ohio**

In the Matter of the Application of Duke energy Ohio, Inc. for Authority to Establish a Standard Service Offer Pursuant to R.C. 4928.143 in the Form of an Electric Security Plan, Accounting Modifications, and Tariffs for Generation Service	:	Case No. 2018-973
	:	
	:	On appeal from the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, Case Nos.
	:	14-841-EL-SSO and 14-842-EL-AAM
	:	
	:	
	:	
In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. for Authority to Amend Its Certified Supplier Tariff, P.U.C.O. No. 20.	:	

**MERIT BRIEF
SUBMITTED ON BEHALF OF APPELLEE,
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO**

Bruce Weston (0016973)
Ohio Consumers' Counsel

Maureen R. Willis (0020847)
Counsel of Record

Bryce McKenney (0088203)
Assistant Consumers' Counsel
Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel
65 East State Street, 7th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.466.9475 (telephone)
614.466.9475 (fax)
maureen.willis@occ.ohio.gov
bryce.mckenney@occ.ohio.gov

**Counsel for Appellant, The Ohio
Consumers' Counsel**

Michael DeWine (0009181)
Ohio Attorney General

William L. Wright (0018010)
Section Chief

Steven L. Beeler (0078076)
Counsel of Record

Thomas G. Lindgren (0039210)
Assistant Attorneys General
Public Utilities Section
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-3414
614.466.4397 (telephone)
614.644.8764 (fax)
william.wright@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
steven.beeler@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
thomas.lindgren@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

**Counsel for Appellee,
The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio**

Rocco D'Ascenzo (0077651)

Deputy General Counsel

Counsel of Record

Jeanne W. Kingery (0012172)

Associate General Counsel

Elizabeth H. Watts (0031092)

Associate General Counsel

Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.

130 East Fourth Street 1303-Main

Cincinnati, OH 45202

513.287.4329 (telephone)

513.287.4386 (fax)

rocco.dascenzo@duke-energy.com

jeanne.kingery@duke-energy.com

elizabeth.watts@duke-energy.com

**Counsel for Intervening Appellee,
Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
Proposition of Law No. I:.....	5
Appellant has failed to demonstrate prejudice or harm caused by the Zero Placeholder Rider in the Commission’s ESP Order	5
Proposition of Law No. II:.....	8
The Zero Placeholder Rider is a lawful rate stability charge related to limitations on customer shopping for retail electric generation service under R.C. 4928.143(B)(2)(d).	8
A. The Commission reasonably and lawfully found that the Zero Placeholder Rider serves as a financial limitation on customer shopping for retail electric generation service under R.C. 4928.143(B)(2)(d).	9
B. The Commission properly found, citing to record evidence, that the Zero Placeholder Rider will have the effect of stabilizing or providing certainty regarding retail electric generation service.....	14
C. The Commission’s decision follows state policy.....	17
Proposition of Law No. III:	20
The Zero Placeholder Rider does not recover transition costs or equivalent revenues.	20
Proposition of Law No. IV:.....	25
The Commission’s authority to approve the Zero Placeholder Rider is not preempted by the Federal Power Act.	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Proposition of Law No. V:	35
The Commission treated the MRO v. ESP test properly.....	35
Proposition of Law VI:.....	38
The exceptions to the mootness doctrine do not apply.	38
CONCLUSION	40
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>AK Steel Corp. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 81, 765 N.E.2d 862 (2002).....	7
<i>AK Steel Corp. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 81, 765 N.E.2d 866 (2002).....	14
<i>Allco Fin. Ltd. v. Robert J. Klee</i> , 861 F.3d 82 (2nd Cir. 2017).....	32, 33
<i>AT&T Communications of Ohio, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 51 Ohio St.3d 150, 555 N.E.2d 288 (1990)	14
<i>Cincinnati Bell Tel. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 92 Ohio St.3d 177, 180, 749 N.E.2d 262 (2001)	14
<i>Constellation NewEnergy, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 104 Ohio St.3d 530, 2004-Ohio-6767, 820 N.E.2d 885	4, 14
<i>Consumers’ Counsel v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 58 Ohio St.2d 108, 388 N.E.2d 1370 (1979).....	5
<i>County Comm’rs Assoc. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 63 Ohio St. 2d 243, 248, 407 N.E.2d 534 (1980)	39
<i>Duff v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 56 Ohio St.2d 367, 384 N.E.2d 264 (1978)	16
<i>Elec. Power Supply Assn. v. Star</i> , 904 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2018)	33
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Assn.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760, 577 U.S. ___, 2016 U.S. LEXIS 853 (2016)	26
<i>Holladay Corp. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 61 Ohio St.2d 335, 402 N.E.2d 1175 (1980).....	5, 7
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288, 2016 U.S. LEXIS 2797 (2016)	passim
<i>Immke Circle Leasing v. Ohio BMV</i> , 2006-Ohio-4227 (10 th Dist. 2006)	40
<i>In re Application of Columbus S. Power Co.</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 402, 2011-Ohio-958, 945 N.E.2d 501, ¶ 27	36
<i>In re Application of Columbus S. Power Co.</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 512, 2011-Ohio-1788, 947 N.E.2d 655	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>In re Application of Columbus S. Power Co.</i> , 129 Ohio St.3d 568, 2011-Ohio-4129, 954 N.E.2d 1183	5
<i>In re Application of Ohio Power Co.</i> , 140 Ohio St.3d 509, 2014-Ohio-4271, 20 N.E.3d 699	13, 20
<i>In re Application of Ohio Power Co.</i> , Slip Opinion No. 2018-Ohio-4697	5
<i>In re Application of Ohio Power Co.</i> , Slip Opinion No. 2018-Ohio-4698	passim
<i>In re Columbus S. Power Co.</i> , 147 Ohio St.3d 439, 2016-Ohio-1608	20, 25
<i>In re Columbus Southern Power Co.</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 402, 2011-Ohio-958, 945 N.E.2d 501	36
<i>In re Ohio Edison Co., The Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co., and The Toledo Edison Co.</i> , 146 Ohio St.3d 222, 2016-Ohio-3021, 54 N.E.3d 1218	35
<i>Indus. Energy Users-Ohio v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 486, 2008-Ohio-990, 885 N.E.2d 195	5
<i>Monongahela Power Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 104 Ohio St.3d 571, 2004-Ohio-6896, 820 N.E.2d 921	4
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of 10 Snohomish Cty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527, 537 (2008)	28
<i>N. Nat. Gas Co. v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kan.</i> , 372 U.S. 84, 94 (1963)	26
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953, 970 (1986)	28
<i>Ohio Edison Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 78 Ohio St.3d 466, 678 N.E.2d 922 (1997)	5
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591, 575 U.S. ___, (2015)	26
<i>Payphone Assn. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 109 Ohio St.3d 453, 2006-Ohio-2988, 849 N.E.2d 4, ¶ 25	15
<i>Pike Co. Light & Power Co.-Elec. Div. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 77 Pa. Commw. 268, 465 A.2d 735 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1983)	27
<i>Sanders Transfer, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 58 Ohio St.2d 21, 387 N.E.2d 1370 (1979)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Spencer v. Kemma</i> , 523 U.S. 1, 17-18, 118 S.Ct. 978, 140 L. Ed.2d 43 (1998).....	38
<i>State ex rel. Columbus Gas and Fuel Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 122 Ohio St. 473, 475, 172 N.E.2d 284 (1930)	40
<i>State ex. rel. Calvary v. City of Upper Arlington</i> , 89 Ohio St.3d 229, 729 N.E.2d 1182 (2000)	38
<i>Toledo Coalition for Safe Energy v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 69 Ohio St.2d 559, 560, 433 N.E.2d 212 (1982)	16
<i>Tschantz v. Ferguson</i> , 57 Ohio St. 3d 131, 133, 566 N.E.2d 655 (1991).....	39
<i>Weiss v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 90 Ohio St.3d 15, 19, 734 N.E.2d 775 (2000).....	16
 Statutes	
R.C. 4901.13.....	16
R.C. 4928(B)(2)(d).....	12
R.C. 4928.01(A)(33)	23
R.C. 4928.02.....	37
R.C. 4928.02(A).....	17, 19
R.C. 4928.02(H).....	17, 18, 19
R.C. 4928.141(A).....	21, 22
R.C. 4928.142.....	35
R.C. 4928.143.....	passim
R.C. 4928.143 (B)(2)(d).....	3
R.C. 4928.143(B)	20
R.C. 4928.143(B)(2)	20, 21, 25
R.C. 4928.143(B)(2)(a)	24
R.C. 4928.143(B)(2)(d).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
R.C. 4928.143(C)(1)	6, 35
R.C. 4928.38.....	21, 24
R.C. 4928.39.....	23, 24
The Federal Power Act (FPA), 16 U.S.C. § 824.....	26

Other Authorities

<i>In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., for Authority to Establish a Standard Service Offer Pursuant to R.C. 4928.143, in the Form of an Electric Security Plan, Accounting Modifications, and Tariffs for Generation Service, Case Nos. 14-841-EL-SSO, et. al., ESP 3 Case (Second Entry on Rehearing) (Mar. 21, 2018)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., for Authority to Establish a Standard Service Offer Pursuant to R.C. 4928.143, in the Form of an Electric Security Plan, Accounting Modifications, and Tariffs for Generation Service, Case Nos. 14-841-EL-SSO, et. al., (ESP 3 Case) (Opinion and Order) (Apr. 2, 2015)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Ohio Power Company for Approval of the Shutdown of Unit 5 of the Philip Sporn Generating Station and to Establish a Plant Shutdown Rider, PUCO Case No. 10-1454-EL-RDR, (Finding and Order) (Jan. 11, 2012)</i>	<i>19</i>
<i>In the Matter of the Application Seeking Approval of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. Proposal for Approval to Amend Rider PSR, Case No. 17-872-EL-RDR</i>	<i>7, 16, 27</i>
